offer letter in Form PAS-04, the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to offer and issue up to 
2500 (Twenty Five Hundred) Convertible Preference Shares of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) 
each, for cash, at a premium of INR 9,00,000 (Indian Rupees Nine Lakhs Only) each, aggregating up to INR 
250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) on a preferential basis through private 
placement to the Investor, the details of which are set forth below.  

Name of the 
Investor 

Address of the 
Investor 

Number of 
Subscriptio
n Shares 

Face Value 
per 
Subscription 
Share (in 
INR)

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF COMPANIES ACT, 2013 AND SECRETARIAL 
STANDARD-2 ISSUED BY ICSI 

ITEM NO. 1: 

APPROVAL FOR ISSUANCE OF CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARES (“CPS”) ON A PRIVATE PLACEMENT 
BASIS 

The Company proposes to issue up to 2500 (Two Thousand Five Hundred) Convertible Preference Shares 
(“CPS”) of face value INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) each, at a premium of INR 9,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Nine Lakh Only) each, aggregating up to INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty 
Crores Only), on a private placement basis to the Investor. The proposed capital raise is intended to strengthen 
the Company’s capital adequacy position, support the Company’s planned growth trajectory, and maintain an 
appropriate leverage position in view of increased disbursal volumes.

[...]

disbursements, maintain a prudent capital buffer, and de-risk the scale-up in co-lending while supporting 
on-balance sheet growth. 

(ii) Kinds of securities offered (i.e., whether share or debenture), class of security and total number of 
securities to be issued 

Up to 2,500 (two thousand five hundred) convertible preference shares (CPS). Class of securities are 
preference shares.  

(iii) Price at which the allotment is proposed, including the premium if any, along with justification of the 
price 

Face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) per CPS and a premium of INR 9,00,000 (Indian

[...]

*Each CPS shall convert into 4041 equity shares of the Company as per the terms set out in Annexure 1. 

(xiii) Date of passing of Board resolution  

February 24, 2026 

(xiv) Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of the securities  

The Company intends to raise up to INR 2,50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crores).  

(xv) Terms of raising securities. Duration, if applicable, Rate of dividend or rate of interest, mode of 
payment and repayment 

As per Annexure 1, attached hereto.  

(xvi) Proposed time schedule for which the Offer Letter is valid 

The Offer Letter shall be valid for a period of 60 [Sixty] days from the date of issuance.

[...]

The holders of this issue aggregating to INR 250 Crores through a further 
issuance and allotment of an additional 2500 CPS (“Additional CPS“)  shall be 
entitled to convert the Additional CPS into equity shares of the Company at a 
conversion ratio of 1 (one) Additional CPS to 4,041 (four thousand and 
forty-one) equity shares (“Conversion Ratio”), upon the occurrence of certain 
events, as described below.  The Conversion Ratio implies a pre-money 
valuation of the Company of INR 7,058 Crores, which is calculated at 2.25x 
Price to Book Value multiple (P/B) of the September, 2025 Net Worth of INR